

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR TJ,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellant

and

SCOTT BRABAND, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Fairfax County School Board,
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

LISA BROWN
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL KIM
ADINA KOLE
JESSICA WOLLAND
Attorneys
Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel
400 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20202-0001

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-5941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I ENSURING THAT STUDENTS OF ALL RACES ENJOY EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES IS NOT A SUSPECT PURPOSE	4
A. <i>Precedent Makes Clear That An Intent To Equalize Opportunities For Persons Of All Races Is Not A Suspect Discriminatory Purpose.....</i>	6
B. <i>The Purposes Of The Equal Protection Clause And The Longstanding Views Of The United States Reinforce The Conclusion That Pursuing Equal Opportunities Is Not A Suspect Purpose</i>	21
C. <i>The District Court’s Analysis And Plaintiff’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....</i>	24
II IF STRICT SCRUTINY WERE TO APPLY TO THE CHALLENGED RACE-NEUTRAL POLICY, THE STRICT- SCRUTINY INQUIRY MUST BE ADAPTED FOR THIS NOVEL CONTEXT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 164 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1999), vacated at joint request of parties, 216 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. School Comm. of Bos.</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21-22
<i>Citizens for Better Educ. v. Goose Creek Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 719 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. App. 1986), writ refused n.r.e., appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question, 484 U.S. 804 (1987).....	14-15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7-8
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	15
<i>Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 18, 21
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	25-26
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	8-9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett</i> , 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	5
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	15
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	16
<i>Martin v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 626 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17, 21
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	12, 14
<i>Riddick v. School Bd. of Norfolk</i> , 784 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1986)	17-18
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>School Comm. of Bos. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 227 N.E.2d 729 (Mass. 1967), appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question, 389 U.S. 572 (1968)	11
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Tometz v. Board of Educ., 237 N.E.2d 498 (Ill. 1968).....11

Tuttle v. Arlington Cnty. Sch. Bd., 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999).....9

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 4-5

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. 2000c-61
 42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* (Title VI)..... 1-2, 6
 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (Title VII)14
 42 U.S.C. 2000h-21

Fair Housing Act,
 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.*13

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. Pt. 1002

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Achieving Diversity: Race-Neutral Alternatives in American Education* (Feb. 1, 2004), <https://perma.cc/LK93-3AC9> 24

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on Parents Involved (Aug. 28, 2008), <https://perma.cc/49UL-X94U> 24

U.S. Dep’t of Just. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on Withdrawal of Guidance (July 3, 2018), <https://perma.cc/KQ6B-JMNY> 23-24

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

U.S. Dep't of Just. & U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
*Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity
and Avoid Racial Isolation in Elementary and Secondary Schools*
(Dec. 2, 2011), <https://perma.cc/UG83-CMMD> 23
